

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 212-Local Government Friday, 21 May 2021

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534

MULWAREE SHIRE COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993, Section 163

ERRATUM

In the notice published in the NSW Government Gazette No 125 of 17 November, page 7110. Amending the road type to Success Street. Running south off Quiberon Way, total length approximately 265m, in the locality of Goulburn. This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 17 July 1998.

Warwick L Bennett General Manager Goulburn Mulwaree Council



Correction Notice Under Section 162 of the Roads Act 1993

ERRATUM

A notice published in the Government Gazette of 30 March 2007, Number 45, Folio 3107, the spelling of the following name was in error and is corrected as follows:

49km East

MR202

MARTHAGUY ROAD

Hein Basson

General Manager

Coonamble Shire Council

MULWAREE SHIRE COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993, Section 163

ERRATUM

In the notice published in the NSW Government Gazette No 125 of 17 November, page 7110. Amending the road type to Voyager Avenue. Running south off Mays Mount Road, total length approximately 220m, in the locality of Goulburn. This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 17 July 1998.

Warwick L Bennett General Manager Goulburn Mulwaree Council

Temora Shire Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

ERRATUM

In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No. 2987 on 18 May 2018, page number 2987, the words "Little Macgregor Street" are replaced with "Little McGregor Street".

This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 18 May 2018.

Gary Lavelle General Manager Temora Shire Council PO Box 262 Temora NSW 2666

Temora Shire Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

ERRATUM

In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No. 51 on 18 May 2018, page number 2989, the words "Watsonforde Street" are replaced with "Watsonford Street".

This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 18 May 2018.

Gary Lavelle General Manager Temora Shire Council PO Box 262 Temora NSW 2666

Temora Shire Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

ERRATUM

In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No. 51 on 18 May 2018, page number 2987, the words "Macgregor Street" are replaced with "McGregor Street".

This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 18 May 2018.

Gary Lavelle General Manager Temora Shire Council PO Box 262 Temora NSW 2666

Tamworth Regional Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Tamworth Regional Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name	Locality
Industrial Close	WESTDALE
Description	
Newly created road from Plan of Subdivision of Lot 1 in DP 1257277 off Goddard Lane, Westdale	

Paul Bennett General Manager Tamworth Regional Council PO Box 555 TAMWORTH NSW 2340

LOCAL LAND SERVICES

DETERMINATION CONCERNING CATCHMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

PART 4 of the Local Land Services Regulation 2014

Local Land Services in accordance with PART 4 of the *Local Land Services Regulation 2014* does hereby make the following determination in respect of the year commencing 1 July 2021:

- **a.** It proposes to raise \$5,375,000 by way of catchment contribution.
- **b.** The catchment contribution is to be levied on all rateable land within the Hunter Catchment Contribution area as delineated by maps held at the Hunter Local Land Services offices.
- **c.** The basis of the catchment contribution is a rate based on land values provided by the appropriate Local Government councils.
- **d.** The catchment contribution rate for the year commencing 1 July 2021 will be **0.00964** of a cent in the dollar (land value).

Signed and dated

Del With

David Witherdin Chief Executive Officer, Local Land Services

Date: 5 May 2021

Lithgow City Council

ROADS ACT 1993

Naming of Roads

Notice is hereby given that Lithgow City Council, pursuant to section 162 of the Roads Act 1993, has officially named the road(s) as shown hereunder:

Name	Locality
Eagle Hawk Road	Capertee
Description	
Private road off Upper Turon Road, Capertee.	

Craig Butler General Manager Lithgow City Council PO Box 19 Lithgow, NSW, 2790

SHELLHARBOUR CITY COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993

ERRATUM

In the notice published in NSW Government Gazette No 156 of 26 October 2007, folio 8174, the words "Balgownie Lane" are replaced with "Balgownie Walk". This notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 26 October 2007.

Carey McIntyre Chief Executive Officer SHELLHARBOUR CITY COUNCIL



CUMBERLAND COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993, Section 16

Notice of Dedication of Land as Public Road

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with Section 16 of the *Roads Act 1993*, the land described in the Schedule below is dedicated as a Public Road.

Peter Fitzgerald, Acting General Manager, Cumberland City Council, PO Box 42, Merrylands NSW 2160

DESCRIPTION

Parish – Liberty Plains; County – Cumberland Land District – Lidcombe, LGA – Cumberland City

Road Closed: The Part of Laneway off Raphael Street shown shaded yellow in the Plan identified below between Davey Street and James Street, Lidcombe, specifically between Lot 12 DP397 (15 Raphael Street Lidcombe) and Lots 13-16 in DP397 (21-23 James Street, Lidcombe).

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land above remains vested in Cumberland Council as Operational Land.

Authorised by Resolution of Council dated 7 February 2018 Resolution No. C02/18-5.



WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993

Section 10

Notice of Dedication of Land as Public Road

Notice is hereby given, that pursuant to section 10 of the *Roads Act 1993*, the land described hereunder in the Schedule below is hereby dedicated as public road.

GREG DOYLE General Manager Wollongong City Council

SCHEDULE

Parish – Calderwood; County - Camden

Land District – Dapto; LGA – Wollongong

Lot 1 DP 1252655 Lot 1 DP 1250945

WOLLONGONG CITY COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993

Section 10

Notice of Dedication of Land as Public Road

Notice is hereby given, that pursuant to section 10 of the *Roads Act 1993*, the land described hereunder in the Schedule below is hereby dedicated as public road.

GREG DOYLE General Manager Wollongong City Council

SCHEDULE

Parish -Kembla; County - Camden

Land District - Wongawilli, Huntley and Horsley; LGA - Wollongong

Lot 101 DP 1264551 Lot 103 DP 1264551 Lot 201 DP 1264552